If no representations or objections are duly made or if any so made are withdrawn the County Council may instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation any representa-tions which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Secretary of State with the Order.

Dated 24th August 1971.

George Brewis, Clerk of the County Council. (410)

CORNWALL COUNTY COUNCIL NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

Town and Country Planning Act 1968, Section 94

Cornwall County Council Carn Brea Lane Pool. Redruth Public Path Diversion Order 1971

Redruth Public Path Diversion Order 1971 Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (hereinafter referred to as "the Order") made on the 18th day of August 1971, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environ-ment for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Cornwall County Council as an unopposed Order. The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, will be to divert the public right of way running from the railway footbridge to Carn Brea Lane, Pool, to a line running from the railway footbridge partly in a south-westerly direction and then in a north-north-westerly direction to Carn Brea Lane. Brea Lane.

A copy of the Order and of the map contained in it has been deposited at Room 58, County Hall, Treyew Road, Truro, and at the Camborne-Redruth Urban District Council Offices, Camborne, and may be inspected free of charge between the hours of 9.15 a.m. and 12.45 p.m. and 2.15 p.m. and 4.45 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays inclusive.

Any representations or objections with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the under-mentioned not later than 21st day of September 1971, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Cornwall County Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation any repre-sentations and objections which have been duly made and are not withdrawn will be sent to the Secretary with the Order. Dated 18th August 1971.

A. L. Dennis, Clerk of the Cornwall County Council.

County Hall, Truro. (402)

HARPENDEN URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1968, SECTION 94

Harpenden Urban District Council (Footpath No. 25) (No. 2) Public Path Diversion Order 1971

(No. 2) Public Path Diversion Order 1971 Notice is hereby given that on 17th August 1971, the Harpenden Urban District Council confirmed the above-named Order. The effect of the Order, as confirmed, is to divert about 140 feet of Footpath No. 25 in the definitive map prepared by the Hertfordshire County Council under section 32 of the National Parks and Access to the Countryside Act 1949, and about 125 feet of an adjoining path, to a line projecting in a straight line north-eastwards across the former railway line for a distance of about 140 feet, then north-westwards for a distance of about 100 feet. feet.

of the confirmed Order and A copy of the confirmed Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at Harpenden the map Hall, Harpenden, and may be inspected free of charge at the office of the undersigned between the hours of 9 a.m. and 1 p.m. and 2 p.m. and 5 p.m. Mondays to Fridays.

This Order becomes operative as from 17th August 1971, but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any

provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act 1968, or on the ground that any requirement of that Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the confirmation of the Order, he may under section 178 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962, within 6 weeks from the 20th August 1971, make application for the purpose to the High Court. Dated 20th August 1971.

(343) D. G. Best, Clerk of the Council.

STOCKTON RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL

NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1968,

SECTION 94

Stockton Rural District Council (Carlton Footpath No. 1) Public Path (Diversion) Order, 1971

Notice is hereby given that on 16th August 1971 the Stockton Rural District Council confirmed the above-named Order.

above-named Order. The effect of the Order as confirmed is to divert the public right of way running in a north-westerly direction from the point marked "A" on the deposited plan across field O.S. Nos. 2375 and 0900 to the point marked "B" on the said plan to a line running from the said point marked "B" in a southerly direction along the estate road to be con-structed to its junction with road C.49 at the point marked "C" on the deposited plan. A copy of the confirmed Order and the map con-tained in it has been deposited at the Council Offices, Cromer Lodge, Yarm Lane, Stockton-on-Tees, and may be inspected free of charge at the Council Offices

may be inspected free of charge at the Council Offices between the hours of 9.30 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. Monday to Friday.

This Order becomes operative as from 16th August 1971, but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country It is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act, or on the ground that any require-ment of that Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the con-firmation of the Order, he may under section 178 of Town and Country Planning Act 1962 within six weeks from 24th August 1971 make application for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated 18th August 1971.

J. R. Tate, Clerk of the Council.

Cromer Lodge, Yarm Lane, Stockton-on-Tees. (211)

STOCKTON RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL

NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1968,

SECTION 94

Stockton Rural District Council (Carlton Footpath No. 2) Public Path (Diversion) Order, 1971

Notice is hereby given that on 16th August 1971 the Stockton Rural District Council confirmed the above-named Order.

The effect of the Order as confirmed is to divert the public right of way running in a north-westerly direction through field O.S. No. 3375 from the point marked "B" on the designated map through the gate at the point marked "D", thence in a northerly direction along the western boundary of field O.S. No. 2000 to the point marked "A" in an easterly direction to the point marked "C" on the said map then in a southerly direction along West Garth in the Parish of Carlton to its junction with Road C.49 at the point marked "B" on the deposited plan. A copy of the Order and the map contained m it has been deposited at the Council Offices, Cromer Lodge, Yarm Lane, Stockton-on-Tees, and may be inspected free of charge at the Council Offices between the hours of 9.30 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. Monday to Friday. This Order becomes operative as from 16th

This Order becomes operative as from 16th August 1971, but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act, or on the ground that any require-ment of that Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the con-firmation of the Order, he may under section 178 of